
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

155 South 11th Street 
El Centro, CA 92243 
Phone: (442) 265-1818 
Fax: (442) 265-1858 

PROJECT MANUAL 

IMPERIAL COUNTY 

JUVENILE HALL -BUILDING 39 I 

NEW CONCRETE BASKETBALL COURT 

324 APPLESTILL ROAD, EL CENTRO, CA. 92243 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. SR6877PRO 

Approved by: JOHN A. GAY, P. ECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

cz I ,3 } z:z_
Dale 

1 

Contact person: Raul Carrasco, Senior Capital Improvement Program Project 
Technician/ raulcarrasco@co.imperial.ca.us 

Pre-Bid Mandatory Conference Date: September 27, 2022 at 9:00AM 

Bid Opening Date: Friday, October 21, 2022 at 2:00PM 

T:IAIIUsers\DIVISION 200 - COUNTY CENTER 21PROJECTSISR6877PRO DRC-BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACINGINEW RESURFACE· RUBBER 
CAD AND PROCESSIDOCUMENTS TO BID 2022\BOS Agenda PackagelSR6877PRO- BASKETBALL COURT - PROJECT MANUAL.doc 













 

7 
T:\ALLUSERS\DIVISION 200 - COUNTY CENTER 2\PROJECTS\SR6877PRO DRC-BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACING\NEW RESURFACE - 
RUBBER CAD AND PROCESS\DOCUMENTS TO BID 2022\BOS AGENDA PACKAGE\SR6877PRO- BASKETBALL COURT - PROJECT MANUAL.DOC 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR CALLING FOR BIDS 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, California, acting by 
and through its Board of Supervisors (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), will receive up 
to, but not later than 2:00pm on Friday, October 21, 2022, sealed bids for the award of a 
contract for the proposed project: 
 

IMPERIAL COUNTY JUVENILE HALL – BUILDING 39 /  
NEW CONCRETE BASKETBALL COURT 

324 APPLESTILL ROAD, EL CENTRO, CA 92243 
COUNTY PROJECT NO. SR6877PRO 

 
The Contractor shall possess a California Contractor’s A License at the time this 

contract is awarded. 
 

  Estimated Cost. The estimated construction cost is $275,000.00 
 

Bids shall be received in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 940 
Main Street, Suite 209, El Centro, California 92243, and shall be opened publicly and read 
aloud at the above stated time and place. 
 

Each bid package must conform and be responsive to the contract documents, bid 
sets are available starting on September 13, 2022 at the following   
https://publicworks.imperialcounty.org/projects-out-to-bid/  “Projects out to bid" at no charge 
and at Public Works, 155 South Eleventh Street, El Centro, CA, 92243, Phone (442) 265-
1818, Monday through Thursday 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM (PDT) for a hard copy set for a fee.  
Those desiring to pick up bid sets shall call to reserve a copy of bid documents to ensure 
the availability. 
 

A one hundred dollar ($100) non-refundable fee for each hardcopy bid package set 
of the contract documents is required. 
 

Only those firms who have purchased the bid documents will be mailed any 
addendums that may be issued for this project prior to the bid opening date. 
 

Each bid shall be accompanied by the bid security referred to in the contract 
documents and the list of proposed subcontractors in the form of a certified or cashier 
check or a bid bond for ten percent (10%) of the maximum bid amount being proposed. 
 

In contracts involving expenditure in excess of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), the 
successful bidder shall file a payment bond in a penal sum at least equal to the full contract 
value as awarded.  The bond shall be approved by COUNTY and shall be in the form set 
forth in the contract documents.  The successful bidder shall also file a performance bond 
in a penal sum at least equal to the full contract value as awarded. 
 

A performance and payment bond must be filed for contracts involving expenditure 
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), and may be required for contracts 
involving smaller expenditures at the option of COUNTY. 



 

8 
T:\ALLUSERS\DIVISION 200 - COUNTY CENTER 2\PROJECTS\SR6877PRO DRC-BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACING\NEW RESURFACE - 
RUBBER CAD AND PROCESS\DOCUMENTS TO BID 2022\BOS AGENDA PACKAGE\SR6877PRO- BASKETBALL COURT - PROJECT MANUAL.DOC 

 
A Contractor’s and Subcontractor’s Pre-Bid Conference will be held on the following 

date: September 27, 2022 at 9:00am at: 
 
 

IMPERIAL COUNTY JUVENILE HALL – BUILDING 39 / 
NEW CONCRETE BASKETBALL COURT 

324 APPLESTILL ROAD, EL CENTRO, CA. 92243 
COUNTY PROJECT NO. SR6877PRO 

 
Contact Person:  Raul Carrasco, Senior C.I.P. Project Technician 

Telephone: (442) 265-1810 / raulcarrasco@co.imperial.ca.us  
 
 

Attendance at the Pre-Bid Conference and Facility Walkthrough is MANDATORY 
BUT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED. 
 

Before submitting a bid, ALL BIDDERS are required to examine the project site and 
fully inform themselves as to all existing site conditions and limitations. The bid proposal 
shall include the cost of all items necessary for the construction of the Project. Bidder shall 
not receive any additional compensation for costs resulting from conditions that Bidder 
could have discovered with due diligence prior to submitting a bid. 
 

Any potential bidder whom has been deemed ineligible to perform work on public 
works projects pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 shall be prohibited from 
bidding on, being awarded a contract for, or performing work as a subcontractor on this 
project, or any other public works project within the state of California. 
 

COUNTY reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or 
informalities in any bids or in the bidding. 
 

All information required by the bid forms must be completely and accurately 
provided.  Numbers shall be stated in both words and figures where so indicated in the bid 
forms; conflicts between a number stated in words and in figures are governed by the 
words.  Partially completed Bid Proposals, including bid forms with items left blank, or Bid 
Proposals submitted on other than the bid forms included herein are non-responsive and 
will be rejected.  Bid Proposals not conforming to these instructions for bidders and the 
Notice to Contractors Calling for Bids may be deemed nonresponsive and rejected. 
 

Pursuant to Section 20103.8 of the Public Contract Code:  A local agency may 
require a bid for a public works contract to include prices for items that may be added to, or 
deducted from, the scope of work in the contract for which the bid is being submitted.  
Whenever additive or deductive items are included in a bid, the bid solicitation shall specify 
which one of the following methods will be used to determine the lowest bid.  In the 
absence of a specification, only the method provided by subdivision (a) will be used: 
 

(a) The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the base contract without 
consideration of the prices on the additive or deductive items. 

 







Blanca Acosta 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

A
� 

Constr ion 

John A Gay, P. E. 
Director of Public Works 

Date 

C:\Users\Guadalupe Vasquez\AppOa1a\Local\Microsofll Windows\lNctCache\Conten1.Ou1looklZK I DP64G\08-l 6-22-NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR CALLfNG FOR Bl0S
SR6877PRO.docx 

 11 









7. Withdrawal of Bids. Any bidder may withdraw its bid either personally, by written 
request, or by telegraphic request confirmed in the manner specified above at any 
time prior to the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids.

8. Relief from Mistake in Bid. The attention of bidders is called to Public Contracts 
Code sections 5100 to 5104, particularly the requirements of section 5103 which 
requires that grounds for relief from a mistaken bid require written notice to the 
public entity within five (5) working days after the opening of the bids of mistake and 
such notice shall detail how the mistake occurred. Please note that a bidder shall 
not be relieved of its bid unless the elements of Public Contract Code section 5103 
are met and the written consent of COUNTY is obtained and/or by order of a court of 
competent jurisdiction.

9. Agreements and Bonds. The agreement form which the successful bidder, as 
Contractor, will be required to execute, and the forms and amounts of the surety 
bonds which it will be required to furnish at the time of execution of the agreements, 
are included in the contract documents and should be carefully examined by the 
bidder. The required number of executed copies of the Agreement, the Performance 
Bond, and the Payment Bond for County Projects is as specified in the Special 
Conditions.

10. Interpretation of Plans and Documents. If any person contemplating submitting a bid 
for the proposed contract is in doubt as to the true meaning of any part of the 
drawings, specifications or other contract documents, or finds discrepancies in or 
omissions from the drawings and specifications, he or she shall submit to COUNTY 
a written request for an interpretation or correction thereof no less than ten (10) days 
prior to the bid opening. The person submitting the request will be responsible for its 
prompt delivery. Any interpretations or correction of the contract documents will be 
made only by addendum duly issued, and a copy of such addendum will be mailed 
or delivered to each person receiving a set of the contract documents. No oral 
interpretation of any provision in the contract documents will be made to any bidder. 
The interpretation of Plans and documents upon bid award shall be addressed in 
accordance with Article 2 of the "General Conditions."

11. Bidders Interested in More Than One Bid. No person, firm, or corporation shall be 
allowed to make, or file, or be interested in more than one bid for the same work 
unless alternate bids are specifically called for. A person, finn, or corporation that 
has submitted a sub-proposal to a bidder, or that has quoted prices of materials to a 
bidder, is not thereby disqualified from submitting a sub-proposal or quoting prices to 
other bidders or make a prime proposal.

12. Award of Contract. COUNTY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, or to waive 
any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in the bidding. The award of the 
contract, if made by COUNTY, will be to the lowest responsible bidder therefore. 
Award of the contract may be on December, 2022 (tentative), and an Agreement 
shall be presented to the successful bidder at that time. Successful bidder shall then 
have ten (10) days to execute the Agreement and provide all payment and 
performance bonds required for this project. Please note that a posted tabulation

15 
T:IALLUSERS\DIVISION 200 - COUNTY CENTER 2\PROJECTS\SR6877PRO DRC-BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACING\NEW RESURFACE -

RUBBER CAD AND PROCESS\DOCUMENTS TO BID 2022\BOS AGENDA PACKAGE\SR6877PRO- BASKETBALL COURT - PROJECT MANUAL.DOC 





actively monitoring compliance on an ongoing basis while work is being 
performed, the CMU will play a special role in ensuring that public works 
construction workers are promptly paid the proper prevailing wage rates and 
in helping maintain a level playing field for contractors who comply with the 
law. 

Effective Date and Applicability: The laws and regulations that govern the 
new program are effective January 1, 2012. Only projects for which the 
public works contract is awarded on or after January 1, 2012 are subject to 
the CMU requirements. For further information concerning compliance 
monitoring please visit the website located at: https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public
Works/publicworks.html. 

17. Substitution of Security. Contractors may substitute securities in place of retained
funds withheld by COUNTY in accordance with the provisions of Cal. Pub. Contract
Code Section 22300.

18. Contractor's Pre-Bid Conference.
18.1. A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on the following date: September 27, 2022

at 9:00 a.m. at: 

IMPERIAL COUNTY JUVENILE HALL - BUILDING 39 / 
NEW CONCRETE BASKETBALL COURT 

324 APPLESTILL ROAD, EL CENTRO, CA. 92243 
COUNTY PROJECT NO. SR6877PRO 

Contact Person: Raul Carrasco, Senior C.I.P. Project Technician 
Telephone: (442) 265-1810 / raulcarrasco@co.imperial.ca.us 

18.2. Attendance at the Pre-Bid Conference and Walkthrough is MANDATORY 
BUT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED. 

18.3. Before submitting a bid, ALL BIDDERS are required to examine the project 
site and fully inform themselves as to all existing site conditions and 
limitations. The bid proposal shall include the cost of all items necessary for 
the construction of the Project. Bidder shall not receive any additional 
compensation for costs resulting from conditions that Bidder could have 
discovered with due diligence prior to submitting a bid. 

18.4. In accordance with Paragraph 10 of the Information for Bidders, any 
questions to be presented at the Pre-Bid Conference must be in writing and 
received by COUNTY from General Contractor or subcontractor submitting a Bid on 
or before October 04, 2022 at 4:00pm in the Public Works office located at 155 
South Eleventh Street, El Centro, California, 92243. 

17 
T:IALLUSERSIDIVISION 200 - COUNTY CENTER 2\PROJECTS\SR6877PRO □RC-BASKETBALL COURT RESURFACING \NEW RESURFACE -

RUBBER CAD AND PROCESS\DOCUMENTS TO BID 2022\BOS AGENDA PACKAGE\SR6877PRO- BASKETBALL COURT - PROJECT MANUAL.DOC 






















































































































































































































	7-8PM
	SR6877PRO -PM 091322
	BRNB422001C1B18_000380




